Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (Rev. 10/02) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office				
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings	* * * *			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
Name of conveying party(ies): Ucentric Systems, LLC	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Transamerica Business Credit Corporation Internal Address:Suite 600			
Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other Limited Liability Company	Street Address: 9399 West Higgins Road City: Rosemont State: IL Zip: 60018 Individual(s) citizenship Association			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	General Partnership			
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other_Correction of Security Lien recorded at 2192/0469 Execution Date: August 28, 2000	Limited Partnership Corporation-State □ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: □ Yes □ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes □ No			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,801,669			
Additional number(s) at	tached Yes V No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Susan Mulholland	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Internal Address: Gesmer Updegrove LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 40 Broad Street	8. Deposit account number: 122-315			
City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02109				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Signature.				
Susan Mulholland	3/(1/07 Date			
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002816 FRAME: 0590

14	14:51	P. 07	<i>'</i>
	703 415	INSN	F.UZ/Z7

12 - 12 - 2000 U.S. Department of Companies				
Print and Tradeusch Office				
PORM PTG-1618A September 1999				
LIVO. 101549229				
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tredemarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).				
To: The Commission or Passes and Transce Type Submission Type Conveyance Type				
X New Assignment License				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment				
Document ID # Month Day Year				
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Change of Name				
Corrective Document				
Real F				
Make by tes				
Name UCENTRIC SYSTEMS, LLC				
Formerty				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association				
X Other Limited Liability Company				
Citizenship/State of incorporation/Organization DELAWARE				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
CHRISTICA BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION				
Name TRANSAMERICA BUSINESS CALL				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Composed of				
Composed of 9399 West Higgins Road, Suite 600				
Composed of Address (time 1) 9399 West Higgins Road, Suite 600 Address (time 2) 60018				
Composed of Address (Noe 1) 9399 West Higgins Road, Suite 600 Address (Noe 2)				
Address (line 1) 9399 West Higgins Road, Suite 600 Address (line 2)				
Address (line 1) 9399 West Higgins Road, Suite 600 Address (line 2)				
Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 3) Rosemont Cry Illinois U.S.A. 60018 Dip Code State Country Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Association Other Other				
Address (tine t) 9399 West Higgins Road, Suite 600 Address (tine t) 9399 West Higgins Road, Suite 600 Address (tine t) 111inois U.S.A. 60018 Tip Code Tip Code Tip Code Tip Code Total Carporation General Partnership Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization DELAWARE				
Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 3) Rosemont Cry Illinois U.S.A. 60018 Dip Code State Country Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Association Other Other				
Address (tine t) 9399 West Higgins Road, Suite 600 Address (tine t) 9399 West Higgins Road, Suite 600 Address (tine t) Rosemont Illinois U.S.A. 60018 Endividual General Partnership Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not demicled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be strached. Other Association DELAWARE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
Address (tine t) 9399 West Higgins Road, Suite 600 Address (tine t) 9399 West Higgins Road, Suite 600 Address (tine t) 111inois U.S.A. 60018 Tip Code Tip Code Tip Code Tip Code Total Carporation General Partnership Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization DELAWARE				

Mediago estrator, remarks to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Media documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Mediago estrator, remarks of the recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002992FHARE: 0469 REEL: 002816 FRAME: 0591

ADDRESS.

Mar 19 2004 14:52 P.08 אמר 19 2004 בשני 14:52 P.08

MAR-09-2004 13:20 U.S. Department of Commerc Patent and Trademark Office Page 2 TRADEMARK FORM PTO-1618B Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Domestic Representative Name and Address Name Address (Im 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 310-471-3000 LEVY, SMALL & LALLAS 815 Moraga Drive Address (line 1) Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90049 Address gine 2 Address (time t) Att: Kathryn Gambino Address (line 4) Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document 5 Pages including any attachments. Mark if additional numbers attached Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DC NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) 75851598 75848854 75848811 # 3 Enter the total number of properties involved. Number of Properties Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41); \$ GADO Fee Amount Deposit Account Enclosed Method of Payment: (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as 11/01/2000 indicated herein. KATHRYN GAMBINO Date Signed Siğnature Name of Person Signing

TRADEMARK

REEL: 00240ERRANE: 0470 REEL: 002816 FRAME: 0592

P. 05

Page 1 of 3 Latest Status Info

Thank you for your request. Here are the latest results from the TARR web server.

This page was generated by the TARR system on 2004-03-17 17:03:25 ET

Serial Number: 75848854 Assignment Information

Registration Number: (NOT AVAILABLE)

Mark

ucentric

(words only): UCENTRIC

Standard Character claim: No

Current Status: Opposition period completed, a Notice of Allowance has been issued.

Date of Status: 2003-09-30

Filing Date: 1999-11-15

The Notice of Allowance Date is: 2003-09-30

Transformed into a National Application: No

Registration Date: (DATE NOT AVAILABLE)

Register: Principal

Law Office Assigned: LAW OFFICE 103

Attorney Assigned:

FINK GINA M Employee Location

Current Location: 710 -Divisional Unit

Date In Location: 2003-09-30

LAST APPLICANT(S)/OWNER(S) OF RECORD

1. TRANSAMERICA BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION

- Should be ocentric Systems, CC

Address:

TRANSAMERICA BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION 9399 WEST HIGGINS ROAD SUITE 600

TRADEMARK 3/17/2004 REEL: 002816 FRAME: 0593

http://tarr.uspto.gov/servlet/tarr?regser=serial&entry=75%2F848854

Mar 19 2004 14:51

P. 06

Latest Status Info Page 2 of 3

ROSEMONT, IL 60018

United States

Legal Entity Type: Corporation

State or Country of Incorporation: Delaware

GOODS AND/OR SERVICES

Computer software to enable and to manage the residential internetworking of multimedia, communications, entertainment, education, information, security, and home automation

International Class: 009

First Use Date: (DATE NOT AVAILABLE)

First Use in Commerce Date: (DATE NOT AVAILABLE)

Basis: 1(b)

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

(NOT AVAILABLE)

MADRID PROTOCOL INFORMATION

(NOT AVAILABLE)

PROSECUTION HISTORY

2004-03-12 - TEAS Statement of Use Received

2004-03-12 - TEAS Extension Received

2003-09-30 - Notice of allowance - mailed

2003-07-08 - Published for opposition

2003-06-18 - Notice of publication

2002-08-01 - Approved for Pub - Principal Register (Initial exam)

2002-07-30 - Communication received from applicant

2002-01-31 - Final refusal mailed

2001-12-05 - Communication received from applicant

2000-12-22 - Letter of suspension mailed

2000-10-16 - Communication received from applicant

2000-04-14 - Non-final action mailed

2000-03-30 - Case file assigned to examining attorney

REEL: 002816 FRAME: 0594

http://tarr.uspto.gov/servlet/tarr?regser=serial&entry=75%2F848854

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this Agreement"), dated as of August 28, 2000, is entered into between UCENTRIC SYSTEMS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), which has a mailing address at 6160 N. Cicero Avenue, Suite 500, Chicago, Illinois 60646, and TRANSAMERICA BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, ("TBCC") having its principal office at 9399 West Higgins Road, Suite 600, Rosemont, Illinois 60018 and having an office at 15260 Ventura Blvd., Suite 1240, Sherman Oaks, California 91403.

RECITALS

- Grantor and TBCC are, contemporaneously herewith, entering into that certain Loan and Security Agreement ("Loan Agreement") and other instruments, documents and agreements contemplated thereby or related thereto (collectively, together with the Loan Agreement, the "Loan Documents"); and
- Grantor is the owner of certain intellectual property, identified below, in which Grantor is granting a security interest to TECC.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto mutually agree as follows:

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST.

To secure the complete and timely payment and performance of all Obligations, and without limiting any other security interest Grantor has granted to TBCC, Grantor hereby grants, to TBCC a security interest in Grantor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired (the "Collateral"):

- Each of the trademarks and rights and interest which are capable of being protected as trademarks (including trademarks, service marks, designs, logos, indicia, tradenames, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, and other source or business identifiers, and applications pertaining thereto), which are presently, or in the future may be, owned, created, acquired, or used (whether pursuant to a license or otherwise) by Grantor, in whole or in part, and all trademark rights with respect thereto throughout the world, including all proceeds thereof (including license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), and rights to renew and extend such trademarks and trademark rights;
- Each of the patents and patent applications which are presently, or in the future may be, owned, issued, acquired, or used (whether pursuant to a license or otherwise) by Grantor, in whole or in part, and all patent rights with respect thereto throughout the world, including all proceeds thereof (including license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), foreign filing rights, and rights to extend such patents and patent rights;

REEL: 002816 FRAME: 0595

Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

- All of Grantor's right to the trademarks and trademark registrations listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, as the same may be updated hereafter from time to time;
- All of Grantor's right, title, and interest, in and to the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit B attached hereto, as the same may be updated hereafter from time to time:
- All of Grantor's right, title and interest to register trademark claims under any state or federal trademark law or regulation of any foreign country and to apply for, renew, and extend the trademark registrations and trademark rights, the right (without obligation) to sue or bring opposition or cancellation proceedings in the name of Grantor or in the name of TBCC for past, present, and future infringements of the trademarks, registrations, or trademark rights and all rights (but not obligations) corresponding thereto in the United States and any foreign country;
- All of Grantor's right, title, and interest in all patentable inventions, and to file applications for patent under federal patent law or regulation of any foreign country, and to request reexamination and/or reissue of the patents, the right (without obligation) to sue or bring interference proceedings in the name of Grantor or in the name of TBCC for past, present, and future infringements of the patents, and all rights (but not obligations) corresponding thereto in the United States and any foreign country;
- the entire goodwill of or associated with the businesses now or hereafter conducted by Grantor connected with and symbolized by any of the aforementioned properties and assets;
- (viii) All general intangibles relating to the foregoing and all other intangible intellectual or other similar property of the Grantor of any kind or nature, associated with or arising out of any of the aforementioned properties and assets and not otherwise described above; and
- All products and proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits) and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance, or any indemnity, warranty, or guaranty payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to the Collateral.

2. AFTER-ACQUIRED PATENT OR TRADEMARK RIGHTS.

If Grantor shall obtain rights to any new trademarks, any new patentable inventions or become entitled to the benefit of any patent application or patent for any reissue, division, or continuation, of any patent, the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Grantor shall give prompt notice in writing to TBCC with respect to any such new trademarks or patents, or renewal or extension of any trademark registration. Without limiting Grantor's obligation under this Section 2, Grantor authorizes TBCC to modify this Agreement by amending Exhibits A or B to include any such new patent or trademark rights. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Agreement or amend Exhibits A or B shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from TBCC's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on Exhibit A or B.

3. GENERAL PROVISIONS.

MAR-09-2004 13:22

- 3.1 Rights Under Loan Agreement. This Agreement has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to TBCC under the Loan Agreement. The rights and remedies of TBCC with respect to the security interests granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference.
- 3.2 Successors. The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties; provided that Grantor may not transfer any of the Collateral or any rights hereunder, without the prior written consent of TBCC, except as specifically permitted hereby.
- 3.3 Amendment: No Conflict. This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by the parties, except as provided in Section 2 of this Agreement. To the extent that any provision of this Agreement conflicts with any provision of the Loan Agreement, the provision giving TBCC greater rights or remedies shall govern, it being understood that the purpose of this Agreement is to add to, and not detract from, the rights granted to TBCC under the Loan Agreement.
- 3.4 Governing Law. THE VALIDITY, INTERPRETATION AND ENFORCEMENT OF THIS AGREEMENT AND ANY DISPUTE ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT, EQUITY OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE INTERNAL LAWS AND DECISIONS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date first written above.

TRANSAMERICA BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION

UCENTRIC SYSTEMS, LLC

Title:

h J. Mason

whole Elec

· MAR-09-2004 13:22

TBCC

Exhibit "A"

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS PENDING TRADEMARKS

The demonstr	Filing Date	Serial No.
Trademark	11/15/99	75851598
U	11/15/99	75848854
Ucentric	11/15/99	75848811
Ucentric	11/15/77	

TRADEMARK REEL: 00R292ERRAME: 0474 **REEL: 002816 FRAME: 0598**

RECORDED: 03/19/2004